

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE BLACKSTONE HEADWATERS
COALITION, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

GALLO BUILDERS, INC.,
R.H. GALLO BUILDERS, INC.,
ARBORETUM VILLAGE, LLC,
STEVEN A. GALLO,
and ROBERT H. GALLO,

Defendants.

No. 4:16-cv-40053-MRG

**Brief of Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation in Support
of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss for
Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

LEGAL BACKGROUND3

LEGAL ARGUMENT6

 A. There Is No “Continuous Surface Connection” Between the
 Honeysuckle Wetland and Stream6

 B. The Honeysuckle Stream Is Not a “Relatively Permanent” Body of Water.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....1

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....1

Lewis v. United States,
88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2023) 6, 8-9

Lucia v. SEC,
585 U.S. 237 (2018).....2

Rapanos v. EPA,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 1, 4-6, 9-10

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....1

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 1-2, 5-10

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020).....1

The Glynn Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. Sea Island Acquisition, LLC,
No. 2:19-cv-50, 2024 WL 1088585 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 1, 2024)..... 8-9

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016).....1

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)3

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)4, 6

33 U.S.C. § 1362(8)4

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)3, 6

Other Authority

Webster’s Second International Dictionary (2d ed. 1954).....4
